IFRS 9 requires reasonably available financial informa-
tion to be used when estimating the amount of expect-
ed credit losses. For the calculation of expected credit
losses, a model based on three macroeconomic scenar-
ios and the related probabilities has been developed in
POP Bank Group. The model is used to adjust the pa-
rameters used in the calculation when determining ex-
pected credit losses.

The classification and carrying amount of financial as-
sets according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 are presented in
the table next page. Implementation of IFRS 9 did not
have an effect on classification and valuation of finan-
cial liabilities.

POP Bank Group’s half-year report for 1 January – 30 June 2018 	 26

Implementation of IFRS 9 did not have an effect on classification and valuation of financial liabilities.

Reclassification and carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities  1 January 2018

(EUR 1,000)
Classification
IAS 39

Classification
IFRS 9

Balance
IAS 39

Reclassifi-
cation

Revalua-
tion

Balance
IFRS 9

Liquid assets Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 82,843 - - 82,843

Loans and receivables
from credit institutions

Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 39,258 - -4 39,254

Loans and receivables
from customers

Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 3,325,363 - -7,856 3,317,508

Derivatives Fair value
through profit
or loss

Fair value
through profit
or loss

647 - - 647

Investment assets Fair value
through profit
or loss

Fair value
through profit
or loss

1,262 237,075 - 238,337

Investment assets Available-for-
sale

Fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

713,088 -237,075 0 476,013

Total financial assets 4,162,461 - -7,859 4,154,602

*The amount of revaluation is the change in expected credit loss allowance of assets valued at amortised cost.

The effect of reclassification of financial assets on equity 1 January 2018
(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Revaluation 1 Jan 2018
Share capital 62,791 - - 62,791
Reserves

Fair value reserve 8,849 -6,631 1,099 3,317
Other 148,930 - - 148,930

Retained earnings 264,631 6,631 -8,177 263,085
Equity owners of the POP Bank
Group

485,201 - -7,078 478,124

Non-controlling interests 448 - - 448
Total equity capital 485,649 - -7,078 478,572

The effect of the implementation on POP Bank Group’s equity is presented in the table below.

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on 1 January 2018

Implementation of the standard IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers did not have any impact on the
recognition of revenues in POP Bank Group. POP Bank Group used a retrospective approach in application.

POP Bank Group’s half-year report for 1 January – 30 June 2018 	 27

The operating segments of POP Bank Group are bank-
ing and insurance. The operating segments are report-
ed in a way that is consistent with the internal report-